RESEARCH ARTICLE
Lignin/Poly(vinylpyrrolidone) Multifilament Fibers Dry-Spun
from Water as Carbon Fiber Precursors
Philipp Kreis, Erik Frank,* Bernd Clauß, Volker Bauch, Heiko Stolpmann, Lisa Kuske,
Tanja Schneck, Simon König, and Michael R. Buchmeiser*
The preparation of lignin-based carbon fibers by dry spinning from aqueous
solution followed by stabilization and continuous carbonization to endless

heating rate of 1 °C min−1. 𝜎 = tensile strength 𝜖 = elongation at break.
Density [g mL−1] 1.39 ± 0.01
𝜎 [cN tex−1] 7 ± 0.4
𝜎 [MPa] 97 ± 6
Young´s Modulus [cN tex−1] 335 ± 23
Young´s Modulus [GPa] 5 ± 1
𝜖 [%] 4.2 ± 0.5
Fineness [dtex] 4.3 ± 0.5
Fineness [μm] 19.9 ± 1.1
Macromol. Mater. Eng. 2024, 309, 2300296 2300296 (2 of 7) © 2023 The Authors. Macromolecular Materials and Engineering published by Wiley-VCH GmbH
Table 2. Properties of CFs carbonized at different maximum temperatures without fiber drawing (DR = 1.00).
Sample ID Carbonization temperature [°C] DR Fineness [μm] 𝜎0 [GPa] Young‘s Modulus [GPa] 𝜖 [%]
CF1000 1000 1.00 13.9 ± 1.6 0.66 ± 0.24 55 ± 12 1.22 ± 0.31
CF1200 1200 1.00 12.7 ± 1.2 0.96 ± 0.23 68 ± 12 1.45 ± 0.24
CF1400 1400 1.00 12.4 ± 2.6 1.00 ± 0.26 74 ± 21 1.42 ± 0.35
CF1600 1600 1.00 13.1 ± 1.0 0.84 ± 0.20 47 ± 10 1.81 ± 0.36
Table 3. Mechanical properties of CFs carbonized at 1400 °C with different DRs. 𝜎0 = tensile strength; 𝜖 = elongation at break.
Sample ID Carbonization temperature [°C] DR Fineness [μm] 𝜎0 [GPa] Young‘s Modulus [GPa] 𝜖 [%]
CF1400 1400 1.00 12.4 ± 2.6 1.00 ± 0.26 74 ± 21 1.42 ± 0.35
CF1400.2 1400 1.01 10.9 ± 0.9 1.18 ± 0.32 91 ± 16 1.33 ± 0.28
CF1400.3 1400 1.05 11.1 ± 0.6 1.30 ± 0.32 101 ± 18 1.31 ± 0.23
T300 (PAN-derived)[34] — — 7.0 3.0 200 1.5
mechanical properties of the CFs (Figure S5, Supporting
Information).
The mechanical properties of the lignin-based CFs were deter-